did not have an effect on our consolidated financial statements.

In March 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-05, which amends ASC Topic 740 “Income Taxes” to conform with SEC
Staff Accounting Bulletin 118, issued in December 2017. The guidance was issued to address the application of
GAAP in situations when a registrant does not have the necessary information available, prepared, or analyzed
(including computations) in reasonable detail to complete the accounting for certain income tax effects of the Tax Act.
The standard is effective upon issuance. We finalized our assessment of the Tax Act in the fourth quarter of 2018 and
determined that changes to our initial assessments of and its effects on our income taxes are not material.

74

Edgar Filing: Zendesk, Inc. - Form 10-K

132

Table of Contents

We adjusted our consolidated financial statements from amounts previously reported due to the adoption of ASC 606
and ASU 2016-18. Select consolidated balance sheet line items, which reflect the adoption of ASC 606 are as follows
(in thousands):

December 31, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsAdjusted

Assets
Deferred costs $— $ 15,771 $15,771
Deferred costs, noncurrent — 15,395 15,395
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Deferred revenue $174,524 $ (1,377 ) $173,147
Accumulated deficit $(430,586) $ 32,543 $(398,043)

Select audited consolidated statement of operations line items, which reflect the adoption of ASC 606 are as follows
(in thousands, except per share data):

Year Ended December 31, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsAdjusted

Revenue $430,492 $ (327 ) $430,165
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 220,742 (8,824 ) 211,918
Operating loss (114,643 ) 8,497 (106,146 )
Net loss $(110,638) $ 8,497 $(102,141)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $(1.11 ) $ 0.09 $(1.02 )

Year Ended December 31, 2016
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsAdjusted

Revenue $311,999 $ 845 $312,844
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 166,987 (5,334 ) 161,653
Operating loss (104,326 ) 6,179 (98,147 )
Net loss $(103,799) $ 6,179 $(97,620 )
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $(1.11 ) $ 0.06 $(1.05 )

Select audited consolidated statement of cash flows line items, which reflect the adoption of ASC 606 and ASU
2016-18 are as follows (in thousands):

75

Edgar Filing: Zendesk, Inc. - Form 10-K

133

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsAdjusted

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss $(110,638) $ 8,497 $(102,141)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:
Share-based compensation 85,049 (496 ) 84,553
Amortization of deferred costs — 14,434 14,434
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (5,055 ) (57 ) (5,112 )
Deferred costs — (22,762 ) (22,762 )
Other assets and liabilities (5,955 ) 190 (5,765 )
Deferred revenue 51,204 327 51,531
Net cash provided by operating activities 42,095 133 42,228
Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 15,693 133 15,826
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period 93,677 1,385 95,062
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period $109,370 $ 1,518 $110,888

Year Ended December 31, 2016
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsAdjusted

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss $(103,799) $ 6,179 $(97,620)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:
Share-based compensation 73,779 (350 ) 73,429
Amortization of deferred costs — 10,293 10,293
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (6,286 ) 38 (6,248 )
Deferred costs — (15,277 ) (15,277 )
Deferred revenue 38,418 (845 ) 37,573
Net cash provided by operating activities 24,522 38 24,560
Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (122,549 ) 38 (122,511 )
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period 216,226 1,347 217,573
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period $93,677 $ 1,385 $95,062

Note 3. Business Combinations
FutureSimple Inc.
On September 10, 2018, we completed the acquisition of FutureSimple Inc., or FutureSimple, the developer of Base, a
sales force automation software product. We acquired FutureSimple for purchase consideration of $81.0 million in
cash. We incurred transaction costs of $1.6 million in connection with the acquisition, which were included within
general and administrative expenses.

76

Edgar Filing: Zendesk, Inc. - Form 10-K

134

Table of Contents

The fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed was based on a preliminary valuation, and our estimates and